

S.T. Case No.04 of 2026  
CNR No. WBHW0100 0093 2026  
Present: Sri Mainak Dasgupta  
Sessions Judge, In-charge, Howrah  
J.O. Code – WB01070

(Arising out of Jagacha P.S. case No.-49/2025)

Order No. 04 dated 24.03.2026.

The record is put up on the strength of a put up petition filed by three accused persons namely, Tapas Roy, Moutusi Roy and Angana Roy, who have surrendered voluntarily and are taken into custody till the next date fixed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioners have filed a fresh Vokalatnama and a petition seeking bail.

Ld. P.P. in charge has raised objection to the prayer for bail.

Heard. Perused the record.

It would appear that the W.A. was issued against the accused persons as they did not take step on the previous date. It would further appear that such accused persons were already on bail and therefore, the gravity of the offence cannot be taken into consideration as a ground to reject the prayer. Ld. Advocate for the accused persons also submitted that the accused persons were not aware about the commitment and further submitted that there was no endorsement by the accused persons or the Ld. Advocate showing that copies have been served upon them as regards the materials relied upon by the prosecution. It was also submitted that the absence before this court was purely unintentional.

Considering the voluntary surrender and also the submission I find it proper to grant one further opportunity to the accused persons to remain on bail and participate in the proceeding.

Hence, it is,

O r d e r e d

that the accused persons be enlarged on **interim** bail till the next date fixed on furnishing bond of Rs.2,000/- each with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Howrah.

**Recall W.A.** as issued against the accused persons namely, Tapas Roy, Moutusi Roy and Angana Roy.

The accused persons must remain present before this court on 15.05.2026 and all dates fixed thereafter till the trial commences.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Howrah for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me

S.J.

Sessions Judge, in-charge, Howrah.